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Unfair or deceptive acts or practices (UDAP) laws 
prohibit deceptive practices in consumer transac-
tions and, in many states, also prohibit unfair or 

unconscionable practices. By broadly prohibiting decep-
tion, rather than confining the prohibition to a closed 
list of deceptive tactics, states like Massachusetts are able 
to attack consumer transactions in a variety of settings.1 
Recently, states’ attorneys general have used the UDAP 
laws to halt foreclosures and to delay the selling or trans-
ferring of mortgages. How this is being done and whether 
such actions are appropriate is the focus of this article.2 

Massachusetts Leads the Way 
Massachusetts’ UDAP statute has broad prohibitions and 
no significant exemptions. The law gives the Massachu-
setts AG the authority to adopt regulations defining unfair 
and deceptive acts, and the AG has adopted a number of 
strong, specific regulations. These regulations have been 
used to intervene in the foreclosure process. Specifical-
ly, the Massachusetts AG has recently utilized the state’s 
UDAP statute as a vehicle to halt the foreclosure activities 
of certain lenders that are not owned by national banks 
and which do not have federal preemption arguments to 
avoid state regulatory enforcement.

The Massachusetts attorney general (AG) 
first filed suit against Fremont Investment  
& Loan in October 2007, seeking to enjoin it from fore-
closing on loans that allegedly violated the state’s UDAP 
law. In June 2008, the Massachusetts AG filed suit against 
Option One Mortgage Corp., using the state’s UDAP as 
her legal vehicle to halt foreclosures initiated by Option 
One and H&R Block.3 The Massachusetts AG was success-
ful in both cases. Since that time, on June 9, 2009, the 
Massachusetts AG’s office announced its biggest victory— 
a $10 million settlement with Fremont.4

The Fremont Case
In Commonwealth v. Fremont Investment & Loan, the Mas-
sachusetts Supreme Judicial Court affirmed the AG’s use 
of the state’s UDAP statute to enjoin Fremont from fore-
closing on any of its loans that were deemed to be “pre-
sumptively unfair” or unsuitable without prior written 
approval from the AG.5 The injunction was sought after 
the lender and the Commonwealth had entered into an 

agreement whereby they consented to a notice and objec-
tion process for all foreclosures that the lender might seek 
to initiate. This agreement was reached after Fremont had 
entered into a consent agreement with the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) over the lender’s allegedly 
unsound origination practices. The loans in question con-
tained the following four characteristics:

(1)	 An adjustable rate mortgage with an introductory 
rate period of three years or less; 

(2)	 An introductory/teaser rate for the initial period that 
is 3 percent below the fully indexed rate;

(3)	 The borrower’s debt-to-income ratio exceeded 50 
percent when measured by the fully indexed rate 
(rather than the introductory/teaser rate); and 

(4)	 The loan-to-value ratio was 100 percent or the loan 
carried a substantial prepayment penalty or a pre-
payment penalty that extended beyond the intro-
ductory period.6

In so holding, the Supreme Judicial Court claimed that 
Massachusetts’s UDAP creates new substantive rights, and 
in particular cases, “makes conduct unlawful which was 
not unlawful under the common law or any prior statute.”7 
Central to the court’s analysis was the fact that violations of 
the Massachusetts Predatory Home Loan Practices Act also 
constituted unfair trade practices.8

Despite the aforementioned loan characteristics, how-
ever, both the lower court and the Supreme Judicial Court 
admitted that the loans in question were not, by definition, 
“high cost mortgage loans” prohibited by the Massachu-
setts Predatory Home Loan Practices Act.9 Consequently, 
the lender claimed that it could not be held liable because 
there was no state or federal law prohibiting the lender from 
originating loans with the features at issue. The Supreme 
Judicial Court disagreed, stating that the conduct sought to 
be prohibited by the Massachusetts Predatory Home Loan 
Practices Act was similar to the lender’s practices whether 
explicitly covered by that act or not. The court stated that 
“when [the lender] chose to combine in a subprime loan 
the four characteristics . . . [the lender] knew or should 
have known that they would operate in concert essentially 
to guarantee that the borrower would be unable to pay and 
default would follow.”10

State Attorneys General Strong-Arm  
Mortgage Lenders 

By Shaun K. Ramey and Jennifer M. Miller



Published in Business Torts Journal, Volume 17, Number 1, Fall 2009 • 2
© 2009 by the American Bar Association. Reproduced with permission. All rights reserved. This information or any portion thereof may not be 
copied or disseminated in any form or by any means or stored in an electronic database or retrieval system without the express written consent of the 
American Bar Association.

The Supreme Judicial Court further noted that 
although these loans were not explicitly prohibited by 
the Massachusetts Predatory Home Loan Practices Act, 
that did not mean the loans were acceptable. “That the 
Legislature chose in the act to focus specifically on home 
loan mortgages with different terms and features . . . is 
not dispositive; the question is whether the act may be 
read to establish a concept of fairness that may apply in 
similar contexts.”11 The court reasoned that the Massa-
chusetts Predatory Home Loan Practices Act was merely 
“an established, statutory expression of public policy that 
it is unfair for a lender to make a home mortgage loan 
secured by the borrower’s principal residence in circum-
stances where the lender does not reasonably believe that 
the borrower will be able to make the scheduled payments 
and avoid foreclosure.”12 Similar conduct, reasoned the 
court, whether explicitly covered or not, could constitute 
a violation of Massachusetts’ UDAP law. In fact, noted the 
court, the lender had cited no state or federal authority 
that permitted the combination of the loan characteris-
tics at the time the loans were originated. Consequently, 
the court essentially found that it was the lender’s burden 
to establish that the loans did not violate Massachusetts’ 
UDAP law rather than the AG’s burden to establish that 
the lender had violated a specific law and, thus, violated 
the UDAP law.

Even assuming liability could stand for conduct that 
was not expressly prohibited by the Massachusetts Preda-
tory Home Loan Practices Act (i.e., because that act only 
applied to high-cost loans), the lender argued that impos-
ing liability would be a retroactive application of the law at 
best. The lender argued that its conduct should be viewed 
under the mortgage industry standards at the time the 
loans were made, as opposed to current standards. Once 
again, the Supreme Judicial Court disagreed, holding that 
originating loans with this combination of features was 
“within established concepts of unfairness at the time the 
loans were made and thus in violation of §93A.”13 The 
court further pointed to the lender’s consent agreement 
with the FDIC. While the court stated that the agreement 
contained no admission of wrongdoing and, thus, it would 
not consider the agreement as evidence of liability on the 
lender’s part, the court noted that the agreement indicated 
that the FDIC considered the lender’s conduct to violate 
established mortgage lending standards.

Fremont Expanded: Commonwealth v. Option One 
Mortgage
In June 2008, the Massachusetts AG brought a similar action 
under the same UDAP provision against Option One Mort-
gage Corp. and H&R Block.14 The Fremont court granted 
the AG’s request for a preliminary injunction against Option 

One and H&R Block’s foreclosures in the state due to its 
UDAP violations in the origination of the loans. 

Specifically, the AG sought a preliminary injunction 
seeking to prevent the servicers from selling, transferring, 
or foreclosing “on any property secured by a Massachu-
setts loan issued by Option One or H&R Block without 
first giving the AG a 90-day period to examine the docu-
mentation on the loan.”15 The suit was initiated because 
the Massachusetts AG alleged that “Option One and H&R 
Mortgage had a Pricing Policy that was based, in part, on 
subjective factors under which black and Latino borrowers 
were charged higher points and fees than similarly-situ-
ated non-minority borrowers for loans in Massachusetts, 
even when objective factors other than race and national 
origin were equal.”16 Per the AG, Option One also alleg-
edly engaged in unlawful servicing practices, such as fail-
ing to credit payments, demanding excessive fees to avoid 
foreclosure, and pressuring delinquent borrowers to enter 
unfair forbearance agreements. In response, Option One 
argued that it did not have fair notice that the conduct pro-
scribed by the court in Fremont could be deemed unfair. 
The court disagreed, stating that Option One’s actions were 
“structurally unfair” and that the loans were such “that the 
borrower would likely be unable to repay and unable to 
refinance once the introductory period ended.”17 Further-
more, the court noted, “it would perhaps have been more 
accurate to characterize the prohibited unfair conduct as 
the issuance of home mortgage loans with reckless disre-
gard of the risk of foreclosure.” Thus, the court made clear 
that “the policies that ignore the suitability of a subprime 
loan for certain consumers may be considered ‘unfair and 
deceptive’ even if the lender complies with other consumer 
protection laws and regulations.”18

The court noted, early in its decision, that when issuing 
subprime loans, the servicers should have recognized that 
the borrowers “would not be able to meet the scheduled 
payments once the low introductory rate, known colloqui-
ally as the ‘teaser’ rate, expired at the close of the intro-
ductory period; and would not be able to refinance the 
loan at or around the close of the introductory period if 
housing prices declined.”19 The court expanded its analy-
sis from Fremont by deciding to “revise th[e] criterion by 
including all loans with an introductory or ‘teaser’ rate for 
the initial period that is at least 2 percent lower than the 
fully indexed rate, and will eliminate this criterion enti-
rely for all loans with a debt-to-income ratio of 55 percent 
or above.”20 Secondly, the court lowered the loan-to-value 
ratio in the fourth criterion from 100 percent, as estab-
lished in Fremont, to 97 percent.21 

Since Fremont and Option One, the Massachusetts AG 
has not initiated any similar suits at the time of this pub-
lication. It is likely, however, that these two cases will not 
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be that AG’s last word. The expansion of Massachusetts’ 
UDAP law and its retroactive application is adversely 
affecting servicers’ ability to retain their security upon 
default in the state of Massachusetts. It is a powerful 
expansion (if not creation) of the law, which retroactively 
examines terms entered into between parties with a cyni-
cal view based on the current, hostile environment toward 
mortgage lenders. The actions of the Massachusetts AG set  
a dangerous precedent for other states’ attorneys general  
to follow. Indeed, as discussed below, other states’ attor-
neys general have begun to use their own UDAP statutes 
to strong-arm mortgage lenders into injunctive and mon-
etary settlements.

Use of UDAP Statutes 
Following Massachusetts’ lead, other states have used 
their UDAP statutes to pressure lenders into settlements 
that are designed to protect their borrowers. The terms of 
settlement vary widely depending on the nature of the suit 
and the allegations in the initial complaint. Below, never-
theless, are four examples of settlements that have been 
obtained by states’ attorneys general using the threat of the 
state UDAP statute:

Ohio v. New Century Financial Corp.
In Ohio v. New Century Financial Corp.,22 Ohio’s AG 
brought suit against New Century Financial Corp. alleg-
ing, among other things, that New Century “committed 
unfair and deceptive acts and practices in violation of 
[Ohio’s UDAP] by representing that the subject of a con-
sumer transaction was being supplied in accordance with a 
previous representation when it was not.”23 As a result, the 
parties entered into an agreement including an injunction 
that permanently prevented New Century and its subsid-
iaries from:

Soliciting Ohio consumers for broker services or •	
residential mortgage loans; accepting fees from Ohio 
consumers in connection with residential mortgage 
loans, except fees disbursed by a closing agent after 
a loan is closed and funded; 
Accepting mortgage loan applications in Ohio; •	
Initiating new foreclosure actions, continuing to •	
prosecute pending foreclosure actions, enforcing 
foreclosure sale notices, or evicting consumers from 
houses in foreclosure, without prior approval from 
the state; or 
Transferring, selling, or assigning rights to any Ohio •	
residential mortgage loan absent prior approval from 
the court.24 
Per the settlement agreement, New Century was fur-•	
ther required to pay $200,000. 

California v. Countrywide Financial Corp.
On October 20, 2008, Bank of America, which acquired 
Countrywide, settled claims brought by 11 state AGs 
against Countrywide for allegedly engaging in unfair 
and deceptive conduct in creating, originating, market-
ing, and servicing mortgages.25 Specifically, the com-
plaint alleged that Countrywide used deceptive tactics 
in its loan-origination and servicing activities and that 
borrowers were often put in structurally unfair and 
unaffordable loans.26 Pursuant to the settlement, Bank  
of America must suspend foreclosures for borrowers 
that are likely to qualify for a relief program. The relief 
program is offered to certain mortgages originated and 
serviced by Countrywide between January 1, 2004, and 
December 31, 2007. 

Bank of America must also cease offering subprime or 
negative amortization loans and restrict no- or low-docu-
mentation loans.27 It also agreed to stop offering pay option 
adjustable rate mortgages. Over $220 million was set aside 
to fund relocation assistance, foreclosure relief, and finan-
cial assistance to borrowers in exchange for a release of 
claims. Similar to the approach taken by the courts in Fre-
mont and Option One, the settlement institutes a standard 
payment-to-income ratio to be considered when initiating 
a loan.

The Massachusetts–Goldman Sachs Settlement  
(Pre-Lawsuit)
On May 11, 2009, Goldman Sachs reached an agreement 
with Massachusetts’ AG. The agreement was a result of the 
AG’s investigation of Goldman Sachs’ subprime lending 
and securitization markets.28 To prevent a potential law-
suit, similar to Fremont and Option One, Goldman agreed 
to provide loan restructuring valued at $50 million to the 
borrowers. Goldman also agreed to make a $10 million 
payment to the state and agreed to cooperate with the 
investigation as it progresses.29

Structurally, Goldman agreed to significant principal  
write-downs to allow borrowers to refinance or sell their 
homes. For loans held by Goldman, it agreed to reduce the 
principal of first mortgages up to 35 percent and 50 per-
cent for second mortga-ges. The reduction will come fol-
lowing six months of delinquent payments. For loans not 
held by Goldman but serviced by its affiliates, it agreed to 
assist borrowers with refinancing options and other alter-
natives to foreclosure. 
New York v. Greenpoint 
New York’s AG accused Greenpoint of employing control-
ling race-related factors, which caused African-American 
and Hispanic customers to pay more for retail and whole-
sale loans.30 The settlement reached between the parties 
requires Greenpoint to pay $1 million in restitution, and 
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requires it to take actions against specific brokers whose 
pricing practices contributed to the racial disparity. The 
settlement further requires Greenpoint to enhance its 
monitoring of broker conduct, and impose stringent reme-
dial measures against brokers who charge minorities high-
er prices.

The Fremont Settlement
On June 9, 2009, Fremont agreed to a settlement with 
Massachusetts and has agreed to pay Massachusetts $10 
million in consumer relief, civil penalties, and costs.31 This 
amount includes $8 million in consumer relief, $1 mil-
lion in civil penalties, and $1 million in costs, including 
attorney fees. The consumer relief funds are to be used to 
redress the impact of mortgage foreclosures and predatory 
lending practices, and to provide relief to Massachusetts’ 
borrowers.

Fremont further agreed not to originate unfair loans in 
the state and has agreed not to foreclose upon unfair loans 
without following certain procedures. Such protections 
require Fremont, its assignees or servicers, to give notice 
to the AG’s office prior to the initiation of foreclosure. Spe-
cifically, the AG’s office must receive a 30-day notice prior 
to the initiation of foreclosure if the loan in question is “not 
presumptively unfair,” the subject property is vacant or is 
not the borrower’s primary residence.32 The AG’s office 
must receive a 45-day notice if the loan in question quali-
fies as “presumptively unfair.” Those protections against 
foreclosure, which have been in place since the injunction 
was issued in March 2008, are now permanent and apply 
to the loan holders and servicers who have acquired these 
loans since that time.

Conclusion 
In light of the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court’s 
decision, the concept of using a state UDAP statute to 
penalize lenders for defaulting loans is likely to continue. 
Time will tell just how detrimental to the lending indus-
try the AGs’ actions have been and will be. The vehicle 
used by Massachusetts’ AG has already branched into 
Ohio, California, and New York, as evidenced by the 
prior AG settlements, and will likely continue to branch 
into other states that have broad enough UDAP statutes 
to support potential liability.33 It should be noted, how-
ever, that many states’ UDAP statutes are not so broad 
and thus will likely not support a similar outcome unless 
that state’s UDAP statute is amended. Thus, the nation-
wide long-term effect of the AGs’ actions on the lending 
industry remains uncertain. 

What is clear, however, is that in many instances, 
defaulting homeowners can now turn to their state’s AG 
for assistance in strong-arming their lenders to renegotiate 

or dissolve the terms of their mortgage loans. Such strong-
arming may not be appropriate in all instances (much of 
which is based on a retroactive application for conduct 
that was not previously illegal) and may end up hurting 
consumers more than it helps them as a drop in access 
to available credit is an in evitable byproduct to the AGs’ 
actions. Thus, the question that will need to be addressed 
in the future is whether the AGs’ actions have ended up 
helping or hurting consumers as a whole.  n
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